ST HELENA



BURIAL GROUNDS ORDINANCE, 1895

NEW CEMETERY (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Burial Grounds Ordinance, 1895, the Governor in Council makes the following Rules:

Citation, commencement and interpretation

- 1. (1) These Rules may be cited as the New Cemetery (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
- (2) In these Rules, "the principal Rules" means the New Cemetery Rules, 1953.

Amendment of Rules

- **2.** (1) Rule 2 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the reference to "Director of Infrastructure and Utilities" and substituting "Director of Infrastructure and Transport".
- (2) Rule 3 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the reference to "Director of Police" and substituting "Post and Customer Services Centre".
- (3) Rule 4 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the reference to "Police Station" and substituting "Post and Customer Services Centre".
 - (4) Rule 6 of the principal Rules is amended—
 - (a) by deleting the expression "6 feet 6 inches by 4 feet 6 inches" and substituting "7 feet (2150 mm) by 2 feet 5 inches (750mm)"; and

(b) by deleting the reference to "Superintendent of Works" wherever it appears and substituting "Chief Engineer".

Made by the Governor in Council this day of

2020.

Connie Johnson Clerk of Councils

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

The purpose of these Rules is to amend the New Cemetery Rules, 1953, to amend the space allocation for graves to make more effective use of the total space available in the new Dungeon Cemetery. The references to certain office titles are also updated.